

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EDGAR DALE DILLON,

Petitioner,
v.

**WESTMORELAND DEPARTMENT
OF SOCIAL SERVICES,**

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Timothy V. Anderson
Counsel of Record
ANDERSON & ASSOCIATES, PC
2492 N. Landing Rd 104
Virginia Beach VA 23456
(757) 301-3636
Timanderson@virginialawoffice.com

Counsel for Petitioner

GibsonMoore Appellate Services, LLC
206 East Cary Street ♦ Richmond, VA 23219
804-249-7770 ♦ www.gibsonmoore.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Legal Framework and Factual Background...	2
B. Proceedings Below.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
I. The Virginia Supreme Court erred in finding the Petitioner had no right to counsel in a child removal proceeding	3
A. A historical review of the <i>Lassiter</i> decision.....	3
II. <i>Lassiter</i> needs to be redefined and expanded and this is an excellent vehicle to resolve this exceptionally important Constitutional issue	5
A. Parental rights require Due Process in every case when the state is severely limiting the parent child relationship.....	5
CONCLUSION	11

APPENDIX A

Opinion	
Virginia Supreme Court	
<i>Dillon v. Westmoreland Department of Social Services</i>	
filed October 11, 2024.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re A.F.-C.</i> , 307 Mont. 358 (Mont. 2001)	7
<i>In Interest of A.M.H.</i> , 516 N.W.2d 867 (IA 1994)	7
<i>In re C.M.</i> , 163 N.H. 768 (NH 2012)	6
<i>Christine P., in re</i> , 277 Cal. Rptr. 290 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991)	9
<i>In re E.K.S.</i> , 387 P.3d 1032 (UT 2016)	6
<i>In re Emilye A.</i> , Cal. Ct. App., 9 Cal.App.4th 1695 (CA 1992).....	9
<i>L.E.S. v. C.D.M. (In re K.A.S.)</i> , 390 P.3d 278 (UT 2016)	8
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	1, 3-11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	4, 6, 8
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	3
<i>Watson v. Division of Family Services</i> , 813 A.2d 1101 (Del 2002).....	6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
--------------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 2, 6, 10
